GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3581
ANSWERED ON:03.09.2012

WOMEN IN ARMED FORCES
Kanubhai Patel Jayshreeben;Muttemwar Shri Vilas Baburao;Sharma Shri Jagdish

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the policy to recruit women personnel in the three services of the armed forces;
(b) the number of women recruited in the three Services during the last three years, Service-wise and Year-wise;
(c) the total percentage of women personnel as compared to men as on date in the three Services of the armed forces, Service-wise;

(d) whether the women officers of the Army are not given pensionary benefits on retirement after 14 years of service under Short Service Commission;

(e) if so, whether the Parliamentary Standing Committee has also expressed concern over the issue; and

(f) if so, the steps being taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRIA.K. ANTONY)
(a) to (f): A statement is attached.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3581 FOR
ANSWER ON 3.9.2012

(a) & (b): Women are inducted as Short Service Commissioned Officers (SSCOs) in Armed Forces. Details of women officers (excluding medical streams) commissioned during the last three years are as under:

Year Army Navy Air Force

2009 70 24 125

2010 93 39 145

2011 164 68 134

(c) At present, the percentage of women officers as per held strength of officers in Army, Navy and Air Force (excluding medical streams) is 3.3 per cent, 3.9 per cent and 10.04 per cent respectively.

(d) to (f): The Parliamentary Committee on 'Empowerment of Women' have made observations with regard to grant of pension to SSCOs. As per extant provisions, a minimum qualifying service of 20 years is necessary for grant of pension. As such, SSCOs (both Men and Women) who render 14 years service, are eligible for terminal benefits including terminal gratuity, leave encashment etc. but are not eligible for grant of retirement pension. Nevertheless, an SSCO is entitled to disability / war injury pension in the event of acquiring disability of 20% or above held attributable to or aggravated by military service. The Committee have been apprised accordingly.
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